the first week (W1) to the last week (W52 or W53) during 

each year of our study period, and this depends on the 

provincial health delegations and functional health 

districts of the country. The information was collected at 

the level of the health facilities by two hundred and 

ninety-nine (299) focal points who were trained for the 

work. Reports were sent to the health district on a weekly 

basis. Data on diseases with epidemic potential and 

diseases to be eradicated are transmitted as soon as they 

are reported. At the district level, data received from